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A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in Cranston City Hall by 

Chairperson Matthew Gendron on Wednesday October 09, 2019 at 6:30 pm. Also present were Joy 

Montanaro, Thomas Barbieri, Christopher Buonanno, and 2nd alternate Robert Coupe. Assistant 

Solicitor Stephen Marsella, Esq. was Counsel to the Board.  

The Board heard the following applications:  

NEW BUSINESS  

Ward 1  

BRIDGE GROUP, LLC (OWN/APP) has filed an application to convert an existing two family dwelling unit 

building into a three unit multi-family dwelling at 5 Aborn Street, A.P. 1, lot 30, area 5,278 sq.ft., zone 

C3. Applicant seeks relief per Sections 17.92.010 Variance; 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses; 17.20.120 - 

Schedule of Intensity Regulations. Application filed 9/13/2019. Robert D. Murray Esq.  

On a motion made by Mr. Barbieri, and seconded by Mr. Buonanno the Board voted 4-1 to approve the 

application. Mr. Gendron voted Nay.  

This application was APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS as submitted on October 9, 2019.  

Conditions  

Maximum height of the structure not to exceed 35 feet from grade.  

The Board made the decision based on the following findings of fact:  

FINDINGS OF FACT:  

1. The Zoning Board of Review approved a variance application in 2002 allowing the conversion of the 

previously existing industrial building to two residential units  

2. The proposed structure meets all setback requirements for the C-3 zone  

3. The current zoning is C-3 General Commercial and the Future Land Use Map identifies the area as 

Neighborhood Commercial. Both maps have zoning “clustered” rather than following corridors  

4. 33 other residential uses currently exist in the C-3 zone adjacent to the subject property- including 

two four-family structures as direct abutters. Only 18 of the 50 parcels in the 400’ buffer that are zoned 

commercial are not used for residential purposes  

5. The current density of the lot is 16.51 units/acre. The proposed density is 24.76 units/acre. The 

density of the neighboring residential lots is approximately 33 units/acre (both built in 1920)  

6. Other residential properties in the 400’ range were built from 1760-1930 and contain 2-6 units. 

Multifamily uses predate Cranston zoning in all cases  

7. Two-family uses in the 400’ range are a mix of preexisting nonconforming and variances granted 

within the last ten years  

8. The Comprehensive Plan supports the preservation and improvement of existing nonconforming two 

and three-family dwellings as well as reduction of the burden zoning places on said properties [HA-5]  

9. The Comprehensive Plan supports the review of existing zoning to match it as closely as possible to 

the existing neighborhood [HA-6] and the protection of existing neighborhoods by ensuring zoning 

matches the existing built environment [LU-26], potentially through the creation of a neighborhood 

preservation overlay district [HA-14]  

10. The applicant testified to the scope of the project and the redesign of the structure which is on the 

record and incorporated herein  

11. There was testimony from abutters in opposition to the project which is also on the record and 

incorporated herein.  

12. The Board found that the neighborhood was primarily residential.  

13. The Board found that keeping the property as a residential use is consistent with the comprehensive 

plan and adopted the positive finding of the City Plan Commission.  
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14. The Board found that the property could not be used for a commercial use as parking and traffic flow 

were inadequate given the size and placement of the lot leading to a finding of no beneficial use as a 

commercial property.  

15. The Board found that the property should be kept to a height of 35 feet from grade and conditioned 

its approval because of concerns of the neighbors.  

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due 

to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the 

desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the 

surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, 

and is the least relief necessary. Based upon the findings above and the evidence in the record, in 

granting a use variance the Board found that the subject land or structure cannot yield any beneficial 

use if it is required to conform to the provisions of the zoning ordinance, and that the Applicant met the 

requirements of the Zoning Code and relief per Section 17.92.010, and Section 17.20.030- Schedule of 

Allowed Uses.  

Stanley Pikul  

Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards  

The meeting was adjourned at 9:00 PM  

______________________________________ 


